

13-598

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ERIC M. BERMAN, P.C., LACY KATZEN, LLP,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

DBA ASSET HOLDINGS CORP,
Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY
COUNSEL, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, JONATHAN MINTZ, in
his official capacity as the Commissioner of the New
York City Department of Consumer Affairs,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE 19 CONSUMER ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**
(Amici Listed on Next Page)

Carolyn E. Coffey (CC 6741)
Of counsel to Jeanette Zelhof, Esq.
MFY Legal Services, Inc.
299 Broadway, 4th Fl.
New York, NY 10007
(212) 417-3701

Theodora Galacatos (7144)
Executive Director
Feerick Center for
Social Justice
33 West 60th Street, 9th Fl.
New York, NY 10023
(212) 636-7747

Claudia Wilner (1995)
Senior Staff Attorney
New Economy
Project, Inc.
176 Grand St., Ste. 300
New York, NY 10013
(212) 680-5100

May 31, 2013

Counsel for *AMICI CURIAE*

LIST OF AMICI CURIAE

Bromberg Law Office, P.C.
40 Exchange Place, Suite 2010
New York, NY 10005
(212) 248-7906

CAMBA, Legal Services, Inc.
885 Flatbush Avenue, 2nd Floor
Brooklyn, NY 11226
(718) 827-0100

Community Development Project at Urban Justice Center
123 William Street, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10038
(646) 602-5600

DC 37 Municipal Employees Legal Services
125 Barclay Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 815-1818

Feerick Center for Social Justice
33 West 60th Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10023
(212) 636-7671

The Legal Aid Society
120-46 Queens Blvd. 3rd Fl.
Kew Gardens, NY 11415
(718) 286-2474

Legal Services NYC
40 Worth Street, 6th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(646) 442-3565

Lincoln Square Legal Services, Inc.
33 West 60th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10023
(212) 636-7353

The Louis Stein Center for Law and Ethics
140 West 62nd Street
New York, NY 10023
(212) 636-6000

MFY Legal Services, Inc.
299 Broadway, 4th Floor
New York, NY 10007
(212) 417-3701

National Association of Consumer Advocates
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, NW
Suite 710
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 452-1989

National Consumer Law Center
7 Winthrop Square, 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-8010

New Economy Project (dba/formerly Neighborhood Economic Development
Advocacy Project)
176 Grand St., Ste. 300
New York, NY 10013
(212) 680-5100

New York Legal Assistance Group
7 Hanover Square, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xxiv
AMICI’S STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
BRIEF STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. LOCAL LAW 15 IS A PERMISSIBLE MUNICIPAL REGULATION OF LICENSED ATTORNEYS	
A. Debt Collecting is Distinct from Practicing Law	12
B. Local Law 15 is Not Preempted by Judiciary Law §§ 53 and 90	16
C. Local Law 15 Does Not Cause Debt Collection Attorneys to Violate Ethical Duties to Clients	19
D. The District Court Should Have Abstained from Deciding an Unsettled Area of Law	20
II. PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS STRONG DEBT COLLECTION LAWS TO LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD, PROTECT CONSUMERS, AND PROVIDE THEM NECESSARY REDRESS	
A. Local Law 15 and the Accompanying Rules Provide Critical Consumer Protections	22
B. Without Local Law 15 and DCA as an Enforcer and Mediator, Abused Consumers are Left to Pursue Redress Through Disciplinary Action or Through the Courts	26
C. The State’s Disciplinary Rules Do Not Cover Activities Prohibited or Required By Local Law 15	27
D. Affirmative Litigation Should Not Be Aggrieved Consumers’ Only Option	30
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aponte v. Raychuk</i> , 140 Misc. 2d 864 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1988).....	17, 18
<i>Aponte v. Raychuk</i> , 160 A.D.2d 636 (1st Dep't 1990).....	18
<i>Crossley v. Lieberman</i> , 868 F.2d 566 (3d Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Eric M. Berman, P.C. v. City of New York</i> , 895 F.Supp.2d 453 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	12, 16, 18, 19
<i>Forti v. N.Y.S. Ethics Comm'n</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 596 (1990).....	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Kay</i> , 577 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Greco v. Trauner, Cohen & Thomas, LLP</i> , 412 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>In re Popper</i> , 193 A.D. 505, 184 N.Y.S. 406 (1920).....	28, 29
<i>In re Wong</i> , 275 A.D.2d 1, (1st Dep't 2000).....	16
<i>In re Zuckerman</i> , 20 N.Y.2d 430 (1967).....	16
<i>Leshner v. Law Offices of Mitchell N. Kay, PC</i> , 650 F.3d 993 (3d Cir. 2011)	13, 14
<i>Matter of Roth v. Turoff</i> , 127 Misc. 2d 998 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1985),	20
<i>Miller v. Upton, Cohen & Slamowitz</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 86 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5, 7
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 –69, 106 S. Ct. 988, 89 L.Ed.2d 123 (1986)	19
<i>People v. Law Office of Capoccia</i> , 289 A.D.2d 650 (3d Dep't 2001)	17
<i>Seabrook v. Jacobson</i> , 153 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Silver v. Woolf</i> , 694 F.2d 8 (2 d Cir. 1982)	21
<i>U.S.A. v. Oxford Collection Agency</i> , No. CV-09-2467 (E.D.N.Y. June 10, 2009).....	15
<i>Valencia ex rel. Franco v. Lee</i> , 316 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2003)	21

Rules, Regulations, and Statutes

131 Cong. Rec. 33584 (1985).....	29
15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq.,.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692(a)	8

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692g.....	24
77 Fed. Reg. 65784-5 (Oct. 31, 2012)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 99-405 (1985), as reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1752.....	9
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-488	9, 10, 22
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-489	10, 17
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-494	28
N.Y.C. Local Law No. 15 Int. No. 660-A (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....	30
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 601, et seq.....	9, 27
N.Y. Judiciary Law § 53	16
N.Y. Judiciary Law § 90	16
N.Y. RPC Rule 3.4.....	19
N.Y. RPC Rule 7.1.....	18
N.Y. RPC Preamble § 6.....	26
N.Y. Stat. Law § 341	19
Rules of City of N.Y. § 5-77.....	10
Rules of City of N.Y. Pt. 6 (2013).....	10

Court Documents

<i>Eric M. Berman, P.C. v. City of New York</i> , 895 F.Supp.2d 453 (E.D.N.Y. 2012), Decl. Mark H. Stein in Supp. Pls.' Mot. Summ. J ¶ 12,.....	22
<i>FTC v. Security Credit Servs.</i> , 1:13-cv-00799 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 19, 2013), Stipulated Final Judgment and Order for Permanent Injunction,	14
<i>FTC v. Security Credit Servs.</i> , 1:13-cv-00799 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 19, 2013), Complaint for Permanent Injunction and Other Equitable Relief,.....	14, 15
<i>U.S.A. v. Oxford Collection Agency</i> , No. CV-09-2467 (E.D.N.Y. June 10, 2009), Complaint... 14, 15, 29	
<i>Villarreal v. JP Morgan Chase</i> , 10 CV 0053 (S.D. Tx), Deposition Tr. Of Michael Young (Sept. 15, 2010) (on file with authors).....	6

Other Sources

Andrew Martin, <i>Automated Debt-Collection Lawsuits Engulf Courts</i> , N.Y. Times, July 13, 2010.....	5,6
Comments of ACA International Regarding the Debt Collection Workshop (June 6, 2007)	4
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (CFPB), Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: CFPB Annual Report (Mar. 20, 2013)	2,3,4,7
Ernst & Young, <i>The Impact of Third-Party Debt Collection on the National and State Economies</i> (Feb. 2012).....	3
Department of Consumer Affairs, 2007 Annual Report (2007) (Overview of DCA).....	9

Departmental Disciplinary Committee of the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, First Judicial Department, 2011 Annual Report	27
First Department Departmental Disciplinary Committee, Department of Disciplinary Committee, Supreme Court, <i>Complaint Against Lawyers Brochure</i>	27
FTC, Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of Change; A Workshop Report iv (Feb. 2009).....	3
FTC, The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry ii (Jan. 2013).....	4
InsideArm, <i>AMG Financial Services Expands and Enters Strategic Alliance with the Schreiber Law Firm</i> , May 20, 2013	6
Jane Adler, <i>Law Firms Balloon</i> , Cards and Payments, Apr. 2006 19, 48-51 (April 2006).....	6
Jeff Horwitz, <i>Bank of America Sold Card Debts to Collectors Despite Faulty Records</i> , American Banker, Mar. 29, 2012	23
Jeff Horwitz, <i>OCC Probing JPMorgan Chase Credit Card Collections</i> , American Banker, Mar. 12, 2012	23
The Legal Aid Society, et al., Debt Deception: How Debt Buyers Abuse the Legal System to Prey on Lower Income New Yorkers (May 2010)	5,7, 22
Memorandum Re NYC Civil Court Consumer Debt Matters 2012 (March 8, 2013)	5
NYS Assembly Standing Committee on Consumer Affairs and Protection, Public Hearing on the Effectiveness of the Consumer Protection Division (CPD) Within the Department of State (DOS) 19-20 (Nov. 28, 2012).....	7
Press Release, Federal Trade Commission, Under FTC Settlement, Debt Buyer Agrees to Pay \$2.5 Million for Alleged Consumer Deception (Jan. 30, 2012).....	25
Press Release, NYS Office of the Attorney General, A.G. Schneiderman Announces \$4 Million Settlement With New York Foreclosure Law Firm Steven J. Baum P.C. And Pillar Processing LLC (Mar. 22, 2012).	17
R. Hobbs, National Consumer Law Center, Fair Debt Collection at 7 (7th ed. 2011).	5
Robert M. Hunt, Collecting Consumer Debt in America, Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia Business Review, Second Quarter (2007).	3
Transcript of the Federal Trade Commission Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenge of Change (Oct. 10, 2007)	2
U.S. Dep't of Labor Bureau of Labor Statistics, Occupational Employment Statistics: Employment of Bill and Account Collectors by state (May 2012)	3
Wayne K. Lewis, <i>Regulations of Attorney Debt Collectors--The Role of the FTC and the Bar</i> , 35 Hasting L.J. 669 (1984)	29
